

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

55 MAP 2020

**IN RE NOMINATION PAPER OF ELZABETH
SCROGGINS, ET AL**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

LAWRENCE M. OTTER

PA ID NO 31383

ATTORNEY AT LAW

PO BOX 575

SILVERDALE, PA 18962

267-261-2948

EMAIL: larryotter@hotmail.com

Counsel for Appellee,

Howie Hawkins, Candidate for

President of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
A. This Court must first decide the standard and scope of review	10
B. The Scroggins' affidavit was properly and timely filed and within the possession of the Department of State on August 3, 2020.	11
V. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Nomination Petition of Driscoll, 577 Pa. 501, 847 A.2d 44 (2004)</i>	1, 10, 11
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Flaherty, 564 Pa. 671, 770 A.2d 327 (2001).</i>	1, 9, 10, 15, 16
<i>In re Guzzardi, 627 Pa. 1, 99 A.3d 381 (2014)</i>	9, 15
<i>In re Nader, 580 Pa 22, 38, 858 A.2d 1167, 1177 (2004)</i>	9, 15, 16
<i>In re Benkoski, 596 Pa 267, 943 A. 2d 212 (2007).</i>	10
<i>In re Beyer, 115 A.3d 835 (Pa. 2015)</i>	11
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Cianfrani, 359 A.2d 383 (Pa. 1976).</i>	11
<i>In re Werner, 662 A.2d 35 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008)</i>	11
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Kloiber, 362 A.2d 484 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1976).</i>	11

<i>In re Graham, 574 A.2d 1182 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)</i>	11
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Fowler, 574 A.2d 127</i>	11
<i>(Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)</i>	
<i>In re Shimkus, 946 A.2d 139 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)</i>	11
<i>In Re Johnson, 502 A.2d 142, 145 (Pa. 1985)</i>	13
<i>In re Keller, 994 A.2d 1165, 1168 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)</i>	14
Opinion, September 9, 2020	6, 7, 12, 14

STATUTES

25 P.S. § 2911	1,
25 P.S. § 2913	1. 7
25 P.S. § 2870	4
25 P.S. § 2937	9
25 P.S. § 2938	17
25 P.S. § 2939	17
